
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1248 

ANSWERED ON – 08/12/2025 
 

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMKVY in UTTAR PRADESH 
 

1248.  SHRI KARAN BHUSHAN SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to 
state: 
 

(a)  the total number of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 
during the last five financial years and the current year in Uttar Pradesh, district wise; 
 

(b)  the total number of beneficiaries who are school students/ college dropouts and 
unemployed in the said State, district-wise; and 
 

(c)  the number of Kaushal Kendras for training established along with the steps taken by the 
Government to increase awareness for participation of more candidates under the scheme in the 
said state, district-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

  
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL 
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY) 
 

(a) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has been implementing 
the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) since 2015 to provide skill development 
training through Short-Term Training (STT) and upskilling/re-skilling through Recognition of Prior 
Learning (RPL) to youth, including school students, college dropouts, and the unemployed, 
across the country. The district wise details of the number of candidates trained under PMKVY  
during the last five financial years and the current financial year (as on 31.10.2025) in Uttar 
Pradesh, is given at Annexure I. 
 

(b) The District wise details of number of candidates trained under PMKVY as per their 
educational qualification during the last five financial years and the current financial year (as on 
31.10. 2025) in Uttar Pradesh is given at Annexure II. 
 

(c)        The district wise details of the number of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs) 
established in Uttar Pradesh, is given at Annexure III. 
 

MSDE has undertaken various awareness campaigns and promotional activities to inform 
citizens about the skilling, upskilling and reskilling courses available under the PMKVY, such as: 
 

i. Comprehensive multimedia campaigns across television, radio, print, and digital platforms; 
periodic media briefings with vernacular, regional and national media;  

ii. Active engagement on social media platforms such as X, Instagram, You Tube Channel, 
etc. 

iii. Leveraging wide network of training institutes to disseminate information and encourage 
participation in the scheme. PMKVY awareness posters and IEC materials like posters, 
banners are prominently displayed on their premises to inform and mobilize potential 
candidates. 



iv. Utilizing the MSDE’s digital initiative – ‘Skill India Digital Hub’ (SIDH) and  Ministry’s 
website, citizens can access detailed information about PMKVY courses, enroll in training 
programs, and locate the nearest centers where the scheme is running. 

v. Organising Kaushal Melas, Rozgar Melas, Kaushal Mahotsavs etc. to mobilise youth and 
generate awareness about training and employment opportunities.  

vi. To strengthen collaboration between the Centre, States/UTs and other stakekholders, 
various regional conferences, seminars, and workshops—such as Kaushal Manthan —are 
organized. 
  



Annexure I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO part (a) of LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 1248 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 
 
The District wise details of number of candidates trained under PMKVY during the last five 
financial years and the current financial year (as on 31.10. 2025) in Uttar Pradesh. 
 
District FY-20-21 FY-21-22 FY-22-23 FY-23-24 FY-24-25 FY-25-26 

Agra 12,481 2,178 500 2,705 25,796 2,316 

Aligarh 4,480 653 219 1,089 11,857 759 

Ambedkar Nagar 446 1,025 120 106 3,505 368 

Amethi 939 801 90 87 1,572 0 

Amroha 2,437 572 429 585 4,805 86 

Auraiya 2,555 420 239 1,092 3,863 0 

Ayodhya 1,913 584 0 942 3,578 30 

Azamgarh 2,513 1,350 452 1,263 18,006 1,231 

Baghpat 1,786 302 119 406 1,871 150 

Bahraich 3,054 1,265 1,040 986 3,447 135 

Ballia 3,443 1,110 620 1,200 5,792 486 

Balrampur 1,181 701 24 111 3,338 120 

Banda 1,068 881 280 590 2,351 120 

Barabanki 2,220 88 39 233 2,289 73 

Bareilly 9,848 655 887 1,523 13,395 1,154 

Basti 2,901 857 149 730 2,930 205 

Bhadohi 3,460 120 0 98 1,749 35 

Bijnor 3,773 664 440 735 13,240 753 

Budaun 1,913 585 390 686 3,548 328 

Bulandshahr 4,478 377 360 525 12,680 546 

Chandauli 3,014 985 200 303 4,692 90 

Chitrakoot 667 320 280 888 4,508 0 

Deoria 2,775 1,407 489 750 4,672 35 

Etah 1,927 426 95 730 3,087 1,168 

Etawah 1,158 869 212 1,872 2,360 0 

Farrukhabad 1,386 507 143 2,322 4,844 565 

Fatehpur 1,156 789 84 413 2,167 200 

Firozabad 1,336 443 360 653 8,331 131 

Gautam Buddha Nagar 7,586 4,237 218 4,721 6,232 1,258 

Ghaziabad 8,203 1,391 89 2,148 6,330 248 

Ghazipur 2,079 1,411 360 599 12,103 264 

Gonda 1,338 1,202 182 110 1,330 131 

Gorakhpur 6,225 1,203 333 668 15,913 198 

Hamirpur 403 395 280 154 262 0 

Hapur 1,834 585 0 437 3,659 175 

Hardoi 2,150 1,018 385 1,211 2,587 159 

Hathras 846 591 265 883 6,074 92 

Jalaun 1,740 760 257 573 918 210 

Jaunpur 4,807 1,627 630 1,279 6,162 545 

Jhansi 3,104 451 223 1,035 4,580 477 

Kannauj 2,537 679 239 1,049 2,242 0 

Kanpur Dehat 3,100 515 270 500 2,204 147 

Kanpur Nagar 17,566 773 487 2,226 11,151 108 

Kasganj 1,435 280 30 805 3,811 1,005 

Kaushambi 613 1,380 0 35 1,363 321 



Kheri 1,912 1,529 576 778 3,377 56 

Kushi Nagar 2,329 1,328 360 690 4,250 150 

Lalitpur 1,981 637 450 580 4,278 346 

Lucknow 9,979 1,890 862 3,200 16,621 1,216 

Maharajganj 3,246 1,641 240 450 5,598 316 

Mahoba 1,553 180 120 74 815 0 

Mainpuri 1,404 439 150 1,088 3,520 208 

Mathura 3,369 138 35 693 24,610 1,890 

Mau 2,440 910 400 969 7,028 311 

Meerut 5,585 910 582 2,304 9,908 430 

Mirzapur 2,252 302 267 261 10,431 146 

Moradabad 3,810 2,222 360 1,850 14,592 1,106 

Muzaffarnagar 2,323 786 900 1,256 6,573 194 

Pilibhit 2,248 998 588 1,759 7,278 21 

Pratapgarh 1,735 637 0 157 2,703 250 

Prayagraj 10,186 2,560 609 1,421 11,769 1,013 

Rae Bareli 1,482 852 553 1,017 1,204 700 

Rampur 2,336 419 541 2,274 3,312 45 

Saharanpur 2,741 1,274 240 708 14,272 278 

Sambhal 1,275 215 400 393 1,042 26 

Sant Kabeer Nagar 651 230 180 240 2,948 148 

Shahjahanpur 3,775 695 543 2,040 6,293 38 

Shamli 1,123 361 360 347 1,537 351 

Shravasti 2,088 363 596 572 694 0 

Siddharth Nagar 3,126 1,774 586 377 1,857 126 

Sitapur 2,936 563 156 736 3,323 240 

Sonbhadra 1,423 444 910 812 10,297 260 

Sultanpur 2,580 883 67 270 2,645 106 

Unnao 3,064 1,288 500 902 832 150 

Varanasi 8,460 3,115 929 1,527 18,702 170 

Total 2,39,286 69,015 25,568 71,801 4,63,503 26,713 

 
 
 

 
 

  



 
Annexure II 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1248 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 
 
The District wise details of number of candidates trained under PMKVY as per their 
educational qualification during the last five financial years and the current financial year 
(as on 31.10. 2025) in Uttar Pradesh. 
 

District 
Belo
w 
10th 

10th-
12th 
Pass 

Basic 
Literac
y 

Graduat
e 

I.T.I 
Not 
Disclose
d 

Post 
Graduat
e 

Pursuing 
Graduati
on 

Pursuing 
Post 
Graduati
on 

Grand 
Total 

Agra 4,216 30,169 1,684 791 107 8,849 85 73 2 45,976 

Aligarh 1,684 13,971 287 638 81 2,362 33   1 19,057 

Ambedkar Nagar 353 4,434 281 274 3 150 75     5,570 

Amethi 414 2,658 24 68   304 21     3,489 

Amroha 646 7,172 142 245 71 584 53 1   8,914 

Auraiya 457 6,619 9 99 4 966 15     8,169 

Ayodhya 223 5,119 8 149 66 1,455 27     7,047 

Azamgarh 718 21,192 124 1,256 68 1,382 75     24,815 

Baghpat 263 3,703 30 46 8 571 12 1   4,634 

Bahraich 858 6,873 3 561 26 1,587 19     9,927 

Ballia 366 11,205 72 226 107 653 22     12,651 

Balrampur 1,004 3,877 57 111 30 366 13 17   5,475 

Banda 533 4,455 1 120 20 130 23 8   5,290 

Barabanki 549 3,034 175 84 85 998 17     4,942 

Bareilly 2,819 18,267 355 490 66 5,337 126 2   27,462 

Basti 442 5,703 37 161 24 1,395 10     7,772 

Bhadohi 1,155 3,145 122 53 3 960 12 12   5,462 

Bijnor 219 17,379 37 431 19 1,382 108 29 1 19,605 

Budaun 669 5,206 428 233 15 875 24     7,450 

Bulandshahr 773 15,032 538 612 8 1,966 35 2   18,966 

Chandauli 1,400 6,945 3 435 15 471 12 3   9,284 

Chitrakoot 675 5,704 44 51 11 173 5     6,663 

Deoria 618 8,746 35 229 66 416 16 2   10,128 

Etah 155 6,807 34 115 67 231 18 6   7,433 

Etawah 749 3,678 169 642 20 1,196 16 1   6,471 

Farrukhabad 341 7,543 61 212 3 1,575 31 1   9,767 

Fatehpur 116 3,618 203 88 16 700 9 59   4,809 

Firozabad 498 9,701 3 319 85 624 15 9   11,254 

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 

2,284 
16,202 

523 1,470 128 3,500 117 28   24,252 

Ghaziabad 2,468 11,181 783 1,430 42 2,097 227 181   18,409 

Ghazipur 607 14,549 41 1,052 23 510 34     16,816 

Gonda 343 3,298 33 126 2 462 24 5   4,293 

Gorakhpur 1,209 19,013 83 1,098 110 2,953 66 7 1 24,540 

Hamirpur 125 1,117 1 19 1 229 2     1,494 

Hapur 59 5,260 182 87 23 1,053 26     6,690 



Hardoi 276 5,185 203 271 10 1,547 17 1   7,510 

Hathras 600 7,634 263 123 54 62 14 1   8,751 

Jalaun 347 3,601 30 180 41 236 23     4,458 

Jaunpur 1,142 12,223 30 151 119 1,332 49 4   15,050 

Jhansi 989 6,891 418 258 175 1,111 26 2   9,870 

Kannauj 491 5,595 3 116 20 512 9     6,746 

Kanpur Dehat 646 5,567 62 107 8 328 18     6,736 

Kanpur Nagar 1,375 14,179 504 1,126 150 14,814 147 16   32,311 

Kasganj 528 6,406 1 55 43 329 4     7,366 

Kaushambi 140 2,913 83 207 148 206 15     3,712 

Kheri 285 6,393 44 192 22 1,208 22 62   8,228 

Kushi Nagar 1,192 7,623 1 65 4 215 7     9,107 

Lalitpur 1,464 5,674 31 201 51 829 19 3   8,272 

Lucknow 2,883 22,628 554 2,081 131 5,235 233 23   33,768 

Maharajganj 771 9,043 205 423 89 929 31     11,491 

Mahoba 427 1,803 30 71 9 398 4     2,742 

Mainpuri 422 5,612 36 541 12 167 13 6   6,809 

Mathura 2,445 24,286 270 746 115 2,832 35 5 1 30,735 

Mau 509 10,128 30 106 164 1,110 11     12,058 

Meerut 938 15,076 517 805 58 2,192 87 44 2 19,719 

Mirzapur 711 12,066 2 173 59 626 21 1   13,659 

Moradabad 2,787 17,876 438 548 18 2,214 56 3   23,940 

Muzaffarnagar 430 9,406 8 587 30 1,465 85 20 1 12,032 

Pilibhit 1,191 10,292 89 492 7 785 34 2   12,892 

Pratapgarh 74 4,721 312 83 7 277 8     5,482 

Prayagraj 1,428 20,251 637 979 169 3,948 140 6   27,558 

Rae Bareli 203 4,447 22 336 13 710 32 45   5,808 

Rampur 1,105 6,020 807 291 23 623 33 25   8,927 

Saharanpur 1,332 15,458 99 821 80 1,304 418 1   19,513 

Sambhal 182 2,855 2 29 14 260 9     3,351 

Sant Kabeer Nagar 64 3,827   154 12 313 23 4   4,397 

Shahjahanpur 537 10,956 3 502 23 1,342 21     13,384 

Shamli 164 3,275 2 92 79 289 24 153 1 4,079 

Shravasti 597 3,293   129 1 278 14 1   4,313 

Siddharth Nagar 984 4,741 35 185 30 1,865 5 1   7,846 

Sitapur 335 4,770 164 557 39 2,050 35 4   7,954 

Sonbhadra 521 12,668 71 189 32 640 24 1   14,146 

Sultanpur 256 3,917 36 112 21 2,188 21     6,551 

Unnao 693 5,127 254 91 13 546 9 3   6,736 

Varanasi 1,008 27,460 197 902 256 2,932 110 38   32,903 

Grand Total 
62,48

0 
6,74,46

1 
13,105 29,098 

3,77
2 

1,08,709 3,329 922 10 
8,95,88

6 

 
  



Annexure III 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1248 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 
 
The district wise number of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras for training established in 
Uttar Pradesh 
 

District  No. of PMKKs established 

Agra 2 

Aligarh 1 

Allahabad 2 

Ambedkar Nagar 1 

Amethi 1 

Amroha / Jyotiba Phule Nagar 1 

Auraiya 1 

Azamgarh 2 

Badaun 1 

Bahraich 2 

Ballia 2 

Balrampur 1 

Banda 1 

Barabanki 1 

Bareilly 2 

Basti 1 

Bijnor 1 

Bulandshahar 1 

Chandauli 1 

Chitrakoot 1 

Deoria 2 

Etah 1 

Etawah 1 

Faizabad 1 

Farrukhabad 1 

Fatehpur 1 

Firozabad 1 

Gautam Buddha Nagar 1 

Ghaziabad 1 

Ghazipur 1 

Gonda 1 

Gorakhpur 1 

Hamirpur 1 

Hardoi 1 

Hathras 1 

Jalaun 1 

Jaunpur 2 

Jhansi 1 

Kannauj 1 

Kanpur Dehat 1 



Kanpur Nagar 2 

Kasganj (Kashiram Nagar) 1 

Kaushambi 1 

Kheri/Lakhimpur Kheri 1 

Kushinagar 1 

Lalitpur 1 

Lucknow 2 

Maharajganj 1 

Mahoba 1 

Mainpuri 1 

Mau 1 

Meerut 1 

Mirzapur 1 

Muzaffarnagar 1 

Pilibhit 2 

Pratapgarh 1 

Rae Bareli 1 

Rampur 1 

Sambhal 1 

Sant Kabir Nagar 1 

Sant Ravidas Nagar 1 

Shahjahanpur 1 

Shamli 1 

Shravasti 1 

Siddharthnagar 1 

Sitapur 1 

Sonbhadra 1 

Sultanpur 1 

Unnao 1 

Varanasi 1 

Total 81 

 
 

***** 


